

**Hall of the House of Representatives**  
83rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2001  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Bill No. 1898**

"TO CREATE THE ARKANSAS HEALTH CARE TRUST FUND; TO LEVY ADDITIONAL  
SALES AND USE TAXES ON TOBACCO PRODUCTS TO BE DEPOSITED INTO THE  
FUND; TO PROVIDE THAT THE FUND WILL BE USED TO ADDRESS HEALTH  
RELATED ISSUES."

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 5 to House Bill No. 1898.**

Amend House Bill No. 1898 as engrossed, H3/20/01:

Page 1, line 30, delete "eight percent" and substitute "four percent (4%)"

AND

Page 1, line 31, delete "(8%)"

AND

Page 3, line 13, delete "eight" and substitute "four percent (4%)"

AND

Page 3, line 14, delete "percent (8%)"

AND

Page 4, line 24, delete "34.4828%" and substitute "25.5973%"

And

Page 4, line 28, delete "34.4828%" and substitute "23.8908%"

AND

Page 5, line 4, delete "8.4483%" and substitute "6.8259%"

AND

Page 5, line 18, delete "0.8621%" and substitute "3.4130%"

AND

Page 5, line 28, delete "0.5172%" and substitute "1.0239%"

AND

Page 5, line 32, delete "3.4483%" and substitute "4.0956%"

AND

Page 5, line 36, delete "2.5862%" and substitute "4.0956%"

AND

Page 6, line 3, delete "3.1034%" and substitute "3.4130%"

AND

Page 6, line 11, delete "1.7421%" and substitute "3.4130%"

AND

Page 6, line 14, delete "0.3448%" and substitute "0.6826%"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 19 through 23 and substitute:  
"(11) 17.0648% of the fund shall be distributed to the Department of Education to fund the Home Instruction Program for Pre-school Youngsters; and"

AND

Page 6, line 24, delete "6.5517%" and substitute "6.4846%"

**The Amendment was read** \_\_\_\_\_  
**By: Representative Bradford**  
**MG/VJF - 040520011307**  
**VVF441** \_\_\_\_\_ **Chief Clerk**